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SMMT NEW VAN REGISTRATIONS
4 March 2021 (data for vans <3.5T and HCVs to 6T for February 2021)
LCV registrations up 22.0% in February as larger vans drive market growth 
· Registrations of new light commercial vehicles (LCVs) increase by 22.0% to 17,205 units in February.
· Growth driven by increased demand for larger vans, up 30.0% on last year.
· Year-to-date market up 9.5%, with 41,234 vehicles registered in 2021.

Thursday 4 March, 2021 The UK new light commercial vehicle market grew by 22.0% in the second month of the year, according to the latest figures released today by the Society of Motor Manufacturers and Traders (SMMT). Usually one of the year’s weaker months as many operators wait for the new March number plate, 2021 saw the strongest February since 1998, with 17,205 new models hitting UK roads as demand from the construction sector and online deliveries drove new vehicle uptake.1

Larger vans weighing more than 2.5-3.5 tonnes and pickups experienced the biggest surge in demand, up 30.0% to 11,809 and 26.8% to 1,716 units respectively. Meanwhile 4x4s and medium sized van registrations were up a moderate 6.3% and 9.0%. It was a different picture for smaller vans weighing less than or equal to 2.0 tonnes, which were down -25.3% to just 689 vehicles registered in the month. 
 
Performance in the year-to-date is up 9.5% overall, driven entirely by demand for popular 2.5-3.5t vans with some 6,069 more of these vehicles registered in the first two months of the year. However, the rest of the market continued to fall, struggling to overcome the ongoing impact of Covid on business confidence. 

[bookmark: _Hlk65745906]Mike Hawes, SMMT Chief Executive, said, “These figures are welcome news, but it’s important to remember that February is typically a small volume month ahead of the March plate change and we want to see this growth continue throughout the year. Capitalising on this momentum will be important and an economic plan that encourages growth could help pivot the LCV market toward full recovery. With a clear roadmap now in place for how the nation can safely emerge out of lockdown, businesses can look to the next few months with increasing confidence and upgrade their fleets with the many latest, most efficient vans on the market.”
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Notes to editors
1. February 1998 – 18,044.

High res charts can be downloaded here: 

https://www.dropbox.com/sh/4dsep16xrh1k442/AAAexHKNlq_UknHr1060O0ima?dl=0

SMMT publishes data for vehicle registrations of 6-tonne gross vehicle weight and above on a quarterly basis (six weeks after quarter end) to enable clear trend analysis. New Light Commercial Vehicle registrations are reported on a monthly basis in line with new car registrations. New LCV registration figures for March are released on 6 April 2021.
About SMMT and the UK automotive industry 
The Society of Motor Manufacturers and Traders (SMMT) is one of the largest and most influential trade associations in the UK. It supports the interests of the UK automotive industry at home and abroad, promoting a united position to government, stakeholders and the media. 

The automotive industry is a vital part of the UK economy accounting for £78.9 billion turnover and £15.3 billion value added. With some 180,000 people employed directly in manufacturing and 864,000 across the wider automotive industry, it accounts for 13% of total UK export of goods and invests more than £3 billion each year in automotive R&D. More than 30 manufacturers build some 70 models of vehicle in the UK supported by 2,500 component providers and some of the world's most skilled engineers.

More detail on UK automotive available in SMMT's Motor Industry Facts 2020 publication at https://media.smmt.co.uk/facts/

Broadcasters: SMMT has an ISDN studio and access to expert spokespeople, case studies and regional representatives.

SMMT media contacts 
James Boley 	020 7344 9222  	jboley@smmt.co.uk  
Paul Mauerhoff 	020 7344 9233	pmauerhoff@smmt.co.uk  
Aleona Krechetova  020 7344 9215	akrechetova@smmt.co.uk  
Daniel Zealander 	020 7344 1667 	dzealander@smmt.co.uk  
Karen Parry 	020 7344 9263        kparry@smmt.co.uk 
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UK VAN REGISTRATIONS Rolling year totals Febuary 2015 to date
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BEST SELLERS LCV <3.5 tonnes
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Ford Transit

Ford Transit Custom
Mercedes-Benz Sprinter
Peugeot Partner
Vauxhall Combo
Volkswagen Transporter
Ford Ranger

Ford Transit Connect
Toyota Hilux

Vauxhall Vivaro

2,699
1,979
1,375
945
860
775
627
612
605
549
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YEAR-TO-DATE

Ford Transit

Ford Transit Custom
Mercedes-Benz Sprinter
Volkswagen Transporter
Peugeot Partner
Vauxhall Vivaro
Vauxhall Combo

Ford Ranger

Ford Transit Connect
Citroén Berlingo

5,078
4,690
3,306
2,138
2,026
2,004
1,700
1,654
1,545
1,488
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REGISTRATIONS OF VANS plus HCVs 3.5T-6T by MONTH

Feb-21
Pickups 1716
ixts 51
Vans <= 2.0t . 689
Vans>2.0 - 2.5t ; 2,940
Vans > 2.5 - 3.5¢ © 11809
All Vans to 3.5t D 17208
Rigids > 3.5 - 6.0t : 362

Feb-20

1,353
48
9224
2,698
9,082
14,103
464

% change

26.8%
6.3%
-25.3%
9.0%
30.0%
22.0%
-22.0%

REGISTRATIONS OF VANS plus HCVs 3.5T-6T by YEAR-TO-DATE

YTD-21
Pickups 4,266
hxbs : 14k
Vans <= 2.0t § 1,920
Vans > 2.0 - 2.5t i 6599
Vans > 2.5 - 3.5t § 28305
All Vans to 3.5t : 41,234

Rigids > 3.5 - 6.0t 679

YTD-20

4,791
182
3,387
7,064
22,236
37,660
962

% change

-11.0%
-20.9%
-43.3%
-6.6%
27.3%
9.5%
-29.4%
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LCV REGISTRATIONS <3.5T year-to-date registrations and split
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